reform proposals.   

There are several areas where outcomes are improving and results to date are encouraging.  

Most notable are:  

• The Department exceeded its target for the number of children with finalized 

adoptions in Calendar Year (CY) 2006.  One-thousand three-hundred eighty-

seven (1387) children were adopted and are now living with permanent families.    

• The Department began to experience a net increase in the number of resource 

families who are licensed each month, moving toward addressing the long-

standing problem of an inadequate number of licensed families available for

[...]

completed the concurrent planning training.  Concurrent planning training is conducted 

by Rutgers University School of Social Work based on a nationally recognized 

curriculum developed by Hunter College School of Social Work’s National Resource 

Center for Permanency Planning.  Four-hundred eight (408) caseload-carrying staff still 

need to be trained in the concurrent planning curriculum.  The Monitor reviewed a 

schedule for concurrent planning training through March 2007, which suggests that there 

is sufficient capacity to train the remaining staff.

[...]

curriculum to include new information on safety assessments and safety planning.  The 

Department began providing the First Responders training at the end of September 2006.  

The pilot-test groups included 44 supervisors and casework supervisors. One-hundred six 

(106) trainees also took the First Responders training, for a total of 150 staff trained to 

date. The training consists of 33 hours in five modules, including: Family Engagement; 

Communication/Interviewing; Assessment; Documentation; and Quality Investigations.